
 
 
 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
To: Town of Hinesburg Planning & Zoning  
 
From: Stephanie Hainley 
 
Original Date: November 7, 2013 
Town Comments: November 12, 2013 
Response Date: November 26, 2013 
 
Re: Firehouse Plaza Site Plan Amendment - Follow-up Information 
 
In your email of 10/24/13, you requested additional information to complete the site plan 
application for the Automotion-Giroux lot, tax parcel 20-50-02.200.  We provided the 
additional information to the Town on 11/7/13.  On 11/12/13, you had follow-up 
questions (shown below in red), to which we are providing the following responses (in 
blue).   
 
1)   
Town Request (10/24/12):  Please explain circulation patterns on the plan.  Per section 
4.3.3(1) of Hinesburg Zoning Regulations 
 
Application Response (11/7/13):  Please see Sheet 1 "Firehouse Plaza - 30-Scale Site 
Plan," prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, dated August 1, 2013, and 
revised 10/28/13, to which a Circulation Plan has been added as an insert. This Plan 
shows the circulation pattern as follows: vehicles enter from Commerce Street at the 
new access drive and a “One Way” arrow sign directs them to turn right. One way 
traffic pattern continues around angled parking, turns left to loop around in front 
of the building, and turns left to exit back onto Commerce Street at the new access 
drive. 
 
2)   
Town Request (10/24/12):  Landscaping plan – please refer back to previously approved 
site plan and let us know if anything is changing.  Please submit previously approved site 
plan. 



 
Application Response (11/7/13):  The existing landscaping will be slightly adjusted 
as a result of this application. Two existing street trees will be relocated along 
Commerce Street to accommodate the new access drive. The two existing street 
trees to be relocated are in the new access drive location and will be relocated to 
where the existing access drive will be removed. We assume the previously approved 
site plan of record is in the Town permit files.   
 
Town Follow-up (11/12/13):  Please provide proof that these existing street trees are 
able to be transplanted; are they any water lines, etc. preventing them from being 
tree spaded? 
 
Applicant Follow-up (11/26/13):  There is an existing waterline located 
approximately 5’ from the existing street trees.  It is expected that this will not 
prevent the trees from being relocated.  However, as with any standard tree 
relocation, the contractor will need to determine if these are unable to be relocated 
when in the ground.  If there is a conflict underground and they cannot be 
relocated, they would be replaced. 
 
Application Response (11/7/13):  Per the next item, 9 new deciduous and evergreen 
shrubs will be planted to meet the landscaping budget.  Please see Sheet 1 
"Firehouse Plaza - 30-Scale Site Plan," prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil 
Associates, dated August 1, 2013, and revised 10/28/13. The new shrubs are located 
on the east and west sides of the new access drive near the relocated bollard lights. 
The proposed low growing shrubs will be placed in a group of 5 shrubs on the east 
side and a group of 4 shrubs on the west side of the new access drive.   
 
Town Follow-up (11/12/13):  Please provide common name and botanical name of 
all plant materials, sizes of all new plant materials by height and/or diameter at time 
of planting and at maturity, quantities of each of the planting materials, tree 
planting specifications, and treatment of the ground surface (paving, seeding, 
mulch, etc.) Per section 4.3.8 1(c) 
 
Applicant Follow-up (11/26/13):  Please see the attached "Landscape Plant List," 
dated 11/25/13 for names, sizes, and quantities.  Please see the plan Sheet 2 "Site 
Improvement Details & Specifications," dated 8/1/13, and revised 10/28/13for 
planting specifications and details. 
 
3)   
Town Request (10/24/12):  Need cost of project and how it relates to cost of any 
landscaping.  Per section 4.3.8(d) of Hinesburg Zoning Regulations 
 
Application Response (11/7/13):  The cost of relocating the driveway at Firehouse 
Plaza is $15,000, so the landscaping budget is $450 (3%).  The above referenced plan 
shows 5 Mugo Pine and 4 Bumald Spirea shrubs at the new access drive. These 9 
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shrubs are estimated to cost of $50 each, which will total $450 to meet the 
landscaping budget requirement. 
 
4)  
Town Request (10/24/12):  Need more information regarding bollard lights.  Need to 
demonstrate adequacy of exterior lighting for safe circulation on the site without creating 
off-site glare and excess illumination.  Please supply spec. sheets on the bollard lights. 
Per section 4.3.4(4) of Hinesburg Zoning Regulations 
 
Application Response (11/7/13):  The two bollard lights being shown at the relocated 
entrance are the approved fixtures from the existing access drive location.  These 
will be located proximate to the driveway exactly as they are today - same distance 
from the road and setback same distance from the driveway itself.   
 
Town Follow-up (11/12/13):  This existing bollard lights don’t meet the Hinesburg 
Zoning regulations due to the fact they are not shielded and are not downcast. Per 
Section 4.3.4 (4) and Section 5.6.4 
 
Applicant Follow-up (11/26/13):  Understood.  We will review and provide a 
resolution to this issue before or at the meeting with the DRB. 
 
5)   
Town Follow-up (11/12/13):  Per the site plan below it appears that when the 
driveway is removed the culvert under it will be removed as well and the existing 
swale is proposed to simply be continued across the area where the driveway was. 
Either a designed and permanent sheet flow from the parking area into the swale 
should be established, or if the flow from the parking area is concentrated, it should 
be directed in to a stormwater control device i.e. a serpentine swale or the 
equivalent located between the parking area and the sidewalk. Please delineate 
where the stormwater flow from the northern edge of the parking area currently 
flows and include a proposal on how it will be controlled and cleansed utilizing the 
area between the sidewalk and the parking in the most advantageous manner.  
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Applicant Follow-up (11/26/13):  This amendment will result in slightly reduced lot 
coverage and increased stormwater treatment.  The current proposal to relocate the 
entrance to the shopping center will not change existing flow patterns.  Stormwater 
runoff from the northern edge of the parking area will continue to flow to the 
grassed swale located between the sidewalk and parking lot.  The culvert under the 
existing entrance will be replaced by the extension of the grassed swale - extending 
the length of the swale from 140 feet to 185 feet.  This will increase the level of 
treatment.  Grassed swales (channels) have been proven effective in the removal of 
total suspended solids, phosphorus load, longevity in the field, and are listed as an 
acceptable method of treatment in the 2002 Vermont Stormwater Management 
Manual. 
 
6) 
Town Follow-up (11/12/13):  Please explain how the stormwater will get from the 
area between the new driveway and the service driveway, located to the east of it. 
There is anecdotal information that in periods of flooding the existing culvert 
actually backflows bringing stormwater from the swale between Darkstar and the 
plaza to the north instead of draining this area. This must be addressed in this 
application since the new driveway will create a new situation and the existing 
situation , as far as I know was never approved as part of the Commerce Park 
stormwater design. 
 
Applicant Follow-up (11/26/13):  Stormwater in the area east of the proposed access 
drive currently flows east to the swale between Firehouse Plaza and Darkstar.  This 
will remain unchanged by the proposed access drive.  This configuration and flow 
was originally constructed and approved by the VT Stormwater Division, as can be 
seen on the attached SH 1 "Site Plan," prepared by Phelps Engineering Inc., and 
dated 4-16-96.  This is also how it is approved on Sheet C4 "Commerce Street Utility 
Plan," dated 11/9/10, and revised 4/26/12 of the Hannaford approval.  This proposal 
does not alter the existing flow and complies with the stormwater discharge permit 
3034-9010.R. 
 
Please do not hesitate if you have any further questions.  We believe this application 
to be complete and look forward to meeting with the DRB at the soonest availability. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date Prepared: 11/25/13

Botanical Name Common Name Quantity Size at Planting Size at Maturity Remarks

Trees and Shrubs

Pinus mugo Mugo Pine 5 18" - 24" Height 3' Height B&B or Container

Spiraea bumalda Bumald Spirea 4 18" to 24" Height 3' Height B&B or Container

2Relocation of Existing Street Trees at New Entrance

Giroux-Firehouse Plaza Site Plan Amendment
Landscape Plant List
Prepared by: Gail Henderson-King, PLA, White + Burke Real Estate Investment Advisors, Inc.
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